1. Engineering Management

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS FOR LOW SALES
IN A RETAIL MSME AT X SHOP

THESIS
Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of

Bachelor of Engineering in Industrial Engineering

JAN SHANI SANTOSO
20 14 10757

INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING PROGRAM
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING
FACULTY OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY
UNIVERSITAS ATMA JAYA YOGYAKARTA
YOGYAKARTA
2024



APPROVAL SHEET

Final Project Titled
PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS FOR LOW SALES IN A RETAIL MSME AT X SHOP

authored by
Jan Shani Santoso
201410757

With the deliberation of the final project committee, it has been declared to meet the qualification
standard on June 3™, 2024

Status
Final Project Supervisor 1 : Dr. Ir. Yosephine Suharyanti, S.T., M.T., IPU Agreed
Committee Members
Examiner Committee 1 : Dr. Ir. Yosephine Suharyanti, 3.T., M.T., IPU Agreed
Examiner Committee 2 :Ir. Indah Sepwina Putri, S.T., M.Sc. Agreed
Examiner Committee 3 :Dr. Ir. T. Baju Bawono, S.T., M.T., IPU Agreed

Yogyakarta, June 3™, 2024
Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta
Industrial Technology

Dean

signed.

Dr. Ir. Parama Kartika Dewa S.P., 5.T., M.T., IPU, ASEAN Eng.

This document is an official UAJY document that does not require a signature because it is generated
electronically by the Bimbingan Information System platform. UAJY is fully responsible for the information
contained in this document.



DECLARATION OF ORIGINALITY

|, the undersigned below:

Name : Jan Shani Santoso
Student Number : 201410757

| declare that my thesis entitled Proposed Improvements for Low Sales in a Retail
MSME at X Shop is the result of my research in the 2023/2024 Academic Year which

is original and does not contain plagiarism from any work.

If any discrepancy with this statement is discovered in the future, | am willing to be

prosecuted and processed by applicable regulations.

Thus this statement is made truly and truthfully.

Magelang, May 13, 2024
Author,

n Shani Santoso



PREFACE

Thanks and praise to God Almighty for the completion of this thesis on time. This

thesis is conducted as a partial requirement to get the Bachelor of Engineering in

Industrial Engineering at Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta. The author also would

like to thank all parties who have been very helpful in finishing this thesis, including:

1.

10.

11.

Dr. Ir. Parama Kartika Dewa S.P., S.T., M.T., IPU, ASEAN Eng., as the Dean
of the Faculty of Industrial Technology.

Dr. Ir. Ign. Luddy Indra P., M.Sc., IPU, as the Head of the Department of
Industrial Engineering.

Ir. Twin Yoshua Raharjo Destyanto, S.T., M.Sc., Ph.D., IPM, as Head of the
Study Program of Industrial Engineering.

Dr. Ir. Yosephine Suharyanti, S.T., M.T., IPU, as the supervisor lecturer and 1%
examiner who has patiently given guidance and support in writing this thesis.
Ir. Indah Sepwina Putri, S.T., M.Sc., as the 2" examiner lecturer who has given
the suggestions and direction to accomplish this thesis.

Dr. Ir. T. Baju Bawono, S.T., M.T., IPU, as the 3" examiner lecturer who has
given the suggestions and direction to accomplish this thesis.

All lecturers in the Industrial Engineering Study Program who have given
knowledge, insight, advice, and support during the study.

All stakeholders of X Shop who have given permission and are very
cooperative from the beginning until the end of this thesis.

The author's parents who have always given support and help during the
journey of writing this thesis.

The author’s friends who have always given encouragement and advice to
finish this thesis.

All other parties who have given help and support in completing this thesis.

Hopefully, this thesis can be useful for readers.

Magelang, May 13, 2024
Author,

n Shani Santoso



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

Title Page

Approval Sheet
Declaration of Originality
Preface

Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Appendices
Abstract

INTRODUCTION

1.1. Background

1.2. Problem Exploration
1.3. Problem Statement
1.4. Objective

1.5. Limitation

LITERATURE REVIEW AND BASIC THEORY
2.1. Literature Review

2.2. Basic Theory

DEVELOPMENT AND SELECTION OF SOLUTION
3.1. Root Cause Analysis

3.2. Development and Selection of Solution Alternatives
3.3. Selection of Methods

3.4. Selection of Tools

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
4.1. Empathizing

4.2. Defining

4.3. Ideating

4.4, Prototyping

4.5. Testing/Implementation

4.6. Standards and Code of Ethics

PAGE

Vil

Xil

Xiii

16
16
16

17
17
25

36
36
a7
49
51

52
52
53
54
95
56
57



10

11

IDENTIFYING THE TARGET AUDIENCE
5.1. Determination of Target Audience

5.2. Market Research Using Questionnaire

DETERMINING THE COMMUNICATION OBJECTIVES
6.1. SWOT Analysis

6.2. SMART Communication Objectives

6.3. Communication Objectives Based on Five As

DESIGNING A MESSAGE
7.1. Message Content
7.2. Message Structure

7.3. Message Format

CHOOSING COMMUNICATION CHANNELS AND MEDIA
8.1. Selection of Promotion Mix Tools
8.2. Promotion Mix Tools Used

8.3. Selection of Communication Channels and Media

SELECTING THE MESSAGE SOURCE
9.1. Analyzing Competitors

9.2. Creating Buyer Personas

9.3. Related Survey Results

IMPLEMENTATION, FEEDBACK, AND SUCCESS FACTOR
10.1. Schedule of Implementation

10.2. Design of Implementation and Implementation

10.3. Collecting Feedback

10.4. Measuring Critical Success Factor

10.5. Sustainability

10.6. Uniqueness

CONCLUSION AND SUGGESTION
11.1. Conclusion
11.2. Suggestion

Reference

Appendix

60
60
60

77
77
78
80

81
81
82
82

83
83
87
88

90
90
91
91

93
93
94
103
104
118
122

123
123
123

124

129
Vi



LIST OF TABLES

Table 1.1. Monthly Sales Recapitulation (2022 and 2023)

Table 1.2. Monthly Expenses Recapitulation

Table 2.1. Summary of Literature Review

Table 2.2. Classification of MSMEs Based on Assets

Table 2.3. Classification of MSMEs Based on Number of Workers
Table 3.1. Customers’ Explicitly Negative Opinions

Table 3.2. Customers’ Explicitly Positive Opinions

Table 3.3. Customers’ Reasons for Interest

Table 3.4. Customers’ Reasons for Disinterest

Table 3.5. Customers’ Expectation

Table 3.6. Customers’ Suggestion

Table 3.7. Customers’ Negative Opinions

Table 3.8. Interdependence of the Root of the Problem Between Stakeholders
Table 3.9. Selection of a Solution Alternative

Table 3.10. Selection of Methods

Table 3.11. Selection of Promotion Mix Tools

Table 5.1. Legend of Continuance Questionnaire Testing Questions
Table 5.2. Revision of Continuance Survey Questions

Table 5.3. Customers’ Critics and Suggestions

Table 6.1. Data of SWOT

Table 6.2. SWOT Matrix of the Shop

Table 6.3. Communication Objectives of Five As

Table 7.1. Message Content to Target Audience

Table 7.2. Message Structures of Each Content

Table 7.3. Message Formats of Each Content

Table 8.1. Selection of Advertising Tools

Table 8.2. Selection of Public Relations Tools

Table 8.3. Selection of Personal Selling Tools

Table 8.4. Selection of Sales Promotion Tools

Table 8.5. Selected Specific Promotion Mix Tools

Table 8.6. Integrated Communication of Advertising and Sales Promotion

Table 8.7. Integrated Communication of Advertising and Public Relations

14
15
20
25
25
41
42
42
42
43
43
44

48
50
51
62
62
76
77
78
80
81
82
82
83
84
85
86
88
88
89

Vii



Table 10.1.
Table 10.2.
Table 10.3.
Table 10.4.
Table 10.5.
Table 10.6.
Table 10.7.
Table 10.8.
Table 10.9.

General Promotion Schedule 93
Instagram’s Promotion Schedule 93
Recapitulation of the Successful Sales from the Coupon Program 107

Recapitulation of the Successful Sales from Price Packs (in IDR) 108

Recapitulation of the Shop’s Reviewers 110
Sales Near Eid al-Fitr in 2022 vs 2023 (in IDR) 113
Recapitulation of the Sales Near Eid al-Fitr in 2024 (in IDR) 114
Sales After Eid al-Fitr in 2023 vs 2024 (in IDR) 115
Before and After Condition Based on Stakeholder Needs 116

viii



Figure 1.1.
Figure 1.2.
Figure 1.3.
Figure 1.4.
Figure 1.5.
Figure 1.6.
Figure 1.7.
Figure 1.8.
Figure 1.9.

LIST OF FIGURES

Old-Fashioned Shop called X Shop

Crowded Surrounding Area of X Shop

Not Stand Out Product Display (Side Edge) of X Shop
Not Stand Out Product Display (Center) of X Shop
Dead End Aisles of X Shop

Stock Recapitulation Book

Stock Record Paper

Purchasing Note

Piles of Dead Stock Products

Figure 1.10. Records of Dead Stock Products
Figure 1.11. Monthly Sales (Last 3 Months)
Figure 1.12. Stacked Products in a Display Rack
Figure 1.13. Plain Front View of X Shop

Figure 1.14. X Shop’s Search in Google

Figure 1.15. X Shop’s Home Page on Shopee

Figure 1.16. X Shop’s Home Page on Instagram
Figure 1.17. Monthly Sales Graphic (2022 and 2023)

Figure 2.1.
Figure 3.1.
Figure 3.2.
Figure 3.3.
Figure 3.4.
Figure 3.5.
Figure 3.6.
Figure 3.7.
Figure 3.8.
Figure 3.9.

TOWS Matrix

Respondents’ Subdistrict Origin
Respondents’ Awareness of the Shop
Respondents’ Interest in Coming to the Shop

Respondents’ Interest in the Product Categories

Respondents’ Interest in the Products of Muslim Clothes
Respondents’ Interest in the Products of Javanese Clothes
Respondents’ Interest in the Products of General Clothes
Respondents’ Interest in the Products of Civil Servant Uniforms

Respondents’ Interest in the Products of Additional Equipment

Figure 3.10. Respondents’ Preference of Product Prices

Figure 3.11. Negative Opinions of Customers Diagram

Figure 3.12. Interrelationship Diagram of Low Sales

Figure 3.13. Interrelationship Diagram of Poor Promotion Causes

Figure 4.1.
Figure 4.2.

Pre-Research Stage

Empathizing Flowchart

© 00 00 N o o b~ W W NNDN

W W W wWw w w W kFkr P PP PP PP
© 00 00 N N O N b WODN B O O



Figure 4.3.
Figure 4.4.
Figure 4.5.
Figure 4.6.
Figure 4.7.
Figure 5.1.
Figure 5.2.
Figure 5.3.
Figure 5.4.
Figure 5.5.
Figure 5.6.
Figure 5.7.
Figure 5.8.
Figure 5.9.

Figure 5.10.
Figure 5.11.
Figure 5.12.
Figure 5.13.
Figure 5.14.
Figure 5.15.
Figure 5.16.
Figure 5.17.
Figure 5.18.
Figure 5.19.
Figure 5.20.
Figure 5.21.

Figure 10.1.
Figure 10.2.
Figure 10.3.
Figure 10.4.
Figure 10.5.
Figure 10.6.
Figure 10.7.
Figure 10.8.
Figure 10.9.

Defining Flowchart

Ideating Flowchart

Prototyping Flowchart

Testing/Implementation Flowchart

Sizes of Instagram Contents

The Flow of Continuance Survey Questions (Initial)
The Flow of Continuance Survey Questions (Revision)
Section 1 of the Continuance Survey

Section 2 of the Continuance Survey

Section 3 of the Continuance Survey

Section 4 of the Continuance Survey

Section 5(1) of the Continuance Survey

Section 5(2) of the Continuance Survey

Section 6(1) of the Continuance Survey

Section 6(2) of the Continuance Survey

Section 7 of the Continuance Survey
Respondents’ Origin

Respondents’ Gender

Respondents’ Age

Respondents’ Occupation

Respondents’ Subdistrict Origin

Respondents’ Interest in Shopping

Respondents’ Interest in Each Product Category
Respondents’ Score in Each Price Reduction Type
Respondents’ Preference to Instagram Content
Respondents’ Preference to Physical Promotion Media
Instagram Profile’s Description of The Shop
Profile Video of the Shop

Existing Logo 1 (Shop’s Gate)

Existing Logo 2 (Shop’s Stamp)

Initial New Logo of X Shop

Revised New Logo of X Shop

Indoor Advertising 1

Indoor Advertising 2

Indoor Advertising 3

54
55
56
57
58
61
63
64
65
66
66
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
72
72
73
73
74
74
75
75
94
94
95
95
95
96
97
97
97



Figure 10.10.
Figure 10.11.
Figure 10.12.
Figure 10.13.
Figure 10.14.
Figure 10.15.
Figure 10.16.
Figure 10.17.
Figure 10.18.
Figure 10.19.
Figure 10.20.
Figure 10.21.
Figure 10.22.
Figure 10.23.
Figure 10.24.
Figure 10.25.
Figure 10.26.
Figure 10.27.
Figure 10.28.
Figure 10.29.
Figure 10.30.
Figure 10.31.
Figure 10.32.
Figure 10.33.
Figure 10.34.
Figure 10.35.
Figure 10.36.

Alternative Design for Content

Selected Design for Content

List of Products in Google Review

Kartini Day’s Coupons

POP Promotion of Price Packs

Shop’s Profile in Google Review

Reminder of the Kartini’s Day Coupons Programs (Video)
Reminder of the Kartini’'s Day Coupons Programs (Story)
Advertising Specialties of the Shop

Thank You Message in the Indoor Advertising

Additional Link in Instagram to the List of Products
Before and After of the Profile’s Description and Logo
Engagement of Shop’s Profile Video on Instagram

Before and After the Indoor Advertising

Before and After the Product Content on Instagram
Before and After of the Product List in Google Review
Interaction with Customers on Instagram’s Comments
Engagement of Promotion Period Reminder on Instagram
Before and After the Special Promotion for Shop’s Reviewers
Before and After Instagram Promotions

Engagement of Instagram’s Account

Engagement in Google Review

Sales After Eid al-Fitr in 2023 vs 2024

Page 1 of Promotion Guidebook

Page 2 of Promotion Guidebook

Page 3 of Promotion Guidebook

Page 4 of Promotion Guidebook

98

98

99
100
100
101
101
102
102
103
103
104
105
106
106
107
109
110
111
111
112
112
116
118
119
120
121

Xi



LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix 1. Letter of Research Permission 129
Appendix 2. Interview Transcript with Owner 130
Appendix 3. Interview Transcript with Shopkeeper 131
Appendix 4. Interview Transcript with Social Media Manager 131
Appendix 5. Preliminary Survey Form 132
Appendix 6. Preliminary Survey Testing 136

Appendix 7. Interview Result with Customer (Instagram’s Template Design) 137

Xii



ABSTRACT

X Shop is a small MSME retail shop located in Magelang City. It is an old-fashioned
shop that was established in 1950. Its product categories are Muslim clothes,
Javanese traditional clothes, general clothes, civil servant uniforms, and additional
equipment. According to the monthly sales data in the past three months before
the initial survey, the sales in July 2023 are decreasing about 7.87% compared to
June 2023 and the sales in August 2023 are decreasing about 12.17% than July
2023. In addition, it is known that the sales are very low outside the fasting month
before Eid al-Fitr day. Based on the preliminary questionnaire, it is known that the
low sales problem is mostly caused by the lack of promotion, poor arrangement,
and the shop’s old looks. After the analysis using the interrelationship diagram, the
possible root cause that can be solved is poor promotion. Based on several
considerations, the selected solution alternative is the promotion mix.

The selected method used to implement the promotion mix is effective marketing
communication. Meanwhile, the chosen tools of the promotion mix are advertising,
personal selling, public relations, and sales promotion. To identify the target
audience, market research using a continuance guestionnaire is conducted to
know the customers’ preferences. After that, the communication objectives are
determined using SWOT analysis, SMART goals, and Five As. Afterward, the
message is designed according to the content, structure, and format. In choosing
communication channels and media, the promotion mix tools are integrated.
Meanwhile, the message source of promotions is obtained by analyzing
competitors, observing the buyer personas, and adjusting the message with the
related survey results. Before the implementation, the schedule and design of the
promotion mix are created.

The implementation was conducted in 1 month from D-13 until D+18 of Eid al-Fitr
2024. During that period, the monthly sales amount increased from IDR
429,014,500 in 2023 to IDR 448,171,000 in 2024. Therefore, the implementation
of the promotion mix can be said to be successful by achieving surplus sales of
IDR 19,156,500 (+4.47%) in 2024 compared to the previous comparable month in
2023. Besides, the number of followers on Instagram also increased by 54.55%
from 66 to 102 followers. In addition, the number of people who visited the shop’s
profile in Google Review also increased by 38.9% in April 2024 compared to April
2023. Therefore, it can be concluded that the promotion mix conducted also
successfully increased the engagement of the shop.

Keywords: old-fashioned shop, low sales, promotion mix, effective marketing
communication

Xiii



