PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS FOR LOW SALES IN A RETAIL MSME AT X SHOP

THESIS

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Engineering in Industrial Engineering



JAN SHANI SANTOSO 20 14 10757

INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING PROGRAM
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING
FACULTY OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY
UNIVERSITAS ATMA JAYA YOGYAKARTA
YOGYAKARTA

2024

APPROVAL SHEET

Final Project Titled

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS FOR LOW SALES IN A RETAIL MSME AT X SHOP

authored by

Jan Shani Santoso

201410757

With the deliberation of the final project committee, it has been declared to meet the qualification standard on June 3rd, 2024

Status

Final Project Supervisor 1 : Dr. Ir. Yosephine Suharyanti, S.T., M.T., IPU Agreed

Committee Members

Examiner Committee 1 : Dr. Ir. Yosephine Suharyanti, S.T., M.T., IPU Agreed Examiner Committee 2 : Ir. Indah Sepwina Putri, S.T., M.Sc. Agreed Examiner Committee 3 : Dr. Ir. T. Baju Bawono, S.T., M.T., IPU Agreed

Yogyakarta, June 3rd, 2024
Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta
Industrial Technology
Dean

signed.

Dr. Ir. Parama Kartika Dewa S.P., S.T., M.T., IPU, ASEAN Eng.

This document is an official UAJY document that does not require a signature because it is generated electronically by the Bimbingan Information System platform. UAJY is fully responsible for the information contained in this document.

DECLARATION OF ORIGINALITY

I, the undersigned below:

Name : Jan Shani Santoso

Student Number : 201410757

I declare that my thesis entitled **Proposed Improvements for Low Sales in a Retail MSME at X Shop** is the result of my research in the 2023/2024 Academic Year which is original and does not contain plagiarism from any work.

If any discrepancy with this statement is discovered in the future, I am willing to be prosecuted and processed by applicable regulations.

Thus this statement is made truly and truthfully.

Magelang, May 13, 2024



San Shani Santoso

PREFACE

Thanks and praise to God Almighty for the completion of this thesis on time. This thesis is conducted as a partial requirement to get the Bachelor of Engineering in Industrial Engineering at Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta. The author also would like to thank all parties who have been very helpful in finishing this thesis, including:

- 1. Dr. Ir. Parama Kartika Dewa S.P., S.T., M.T., IPU, ASEAN Eng., as the Dean of the Faculty of Industrial Technology.
- 2. Dr. Ir. Ign. Luddy Indra P., M.Sc., IPU, as the Head of the Department of Industrial Engineering.
- 3. Ir. Twin Yoshua Raharjo Destyanto, S.T., M.Sc., Ph.D., IPM, as Head of the Study Program of Industrial Engineering.
- 4. Dr. Ir. Yosephine Suharyanti, S.T., M.T., IPU, as the supervisor lecturer and 1st examiner who has patiently given guidance and support in writing this thesis.
- 5. Ir. Indah Sepwina Putri, S.T., M.Sc., as the 2nd examiner lecturer who has given the suggestions and direction to accomplish this thesis.
- 6. Dr. Ir. T. Baju Bawono, S.T., M.T., IPU, as the 3rd examiner lecturer who has given the suggestions and direction to accomplish this thesis.
- 7. All lecturers in the Industrial Engineering Study Program who have given knowledge, insight, advice, and support during the study.
- 8. All stakeholders of X Shop who have given permission and are very cooperative from the beginning until the end of this thesis.
- 9. The author's parents who have always given support and help during the journey of writing this thesis.
- 10. The author's friends who have always given encouragement and advice to finish this thesis.
- 11. All other parties who have given help and support in completing this thesis.

Hopefully, this thesis can be useful for readers.

Magelang, May 13, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE
	Title Page	i
	Approval Sheet	ii
	Declaration of Originality	iii
	Preface	iv
	Table of Contents	V
	List of Tables	vii
	List of Figures	ix
	List of Appendices	xii
	Abstract	xiii
1	INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1. Background	1
	1.2. Problem Exploration	5
	1.3. Problem Statement	16
	1.4. Objective	16
	1.5. Limitation	16
2	LITERATURE REVIEW AND BASIC THEORY	17
	2.1. Literature Review	17
	2.2. Basic Theory	25
3	DEVELOPMENT AND SELECTION OF SOLUTION	36
	3.1. Root Cause Analysis	36
	3.2. Development and Selection of Solution Alternatives	47
	3.3. Selection of Methods	49
	3.4. Selection of Tools	51
4	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	52
	4.1. Empathizing	52
	4.2. Defining	53
	4.3. Ideating	54
	4.4. Prototyping	55
	4.5. Testing/Implementation	56
	4.6. Standards and Code of Ethics	57

5	IDENTIFYING THE TARGET AUDIENCE	60
	5.1. Determination of Target Audience	60
	5.2. Market Research Using Questionnaire	60
6	DETERMINING THE COMMUNICATION OBJECTIVES	77
	6.1. SWOT Analysis	77
	6.2. SMART Communication Objectives	78
	6.3. Communication Objectives Based on Five As	80
7	DESIGNING A MESSAGE	81
	7.1. Message Content	81
	7.2. Message Structure	82
	7.3. Message Format	82
8	CHOOSING COMMUNICATION CHANNELS AND MEDIA	83
	8.1. Selection of Promotion Mix Tools	83
	8.2. Promotion Mix Tools Used	87
	8.3. Selection of Communication Channels and Media	88
9	SELECTING THE MESSAGE SOURCE	90
	9.1. Analyzing Competitors	90
	9.2. Creating Buyer Personas	91
	9.3. Related Survey Results	91
10	IMPLEMENTATION, FEEDBACK, AND SUCCESS FACTOR	93
	10.1. Schedule of Implementation	93
	10.2. Design of Implementation and Implementation	94
	10.3. Collecting Feedback	103
	10.4. Measuring Critical Success Factor	104
	10.5. Sustainability	118
	10.6. Uniqueness	122
11	CONCLUSION AND SUGGESTION	123
	11.1. Conclusion	123
	11.2. Suggestion	123
	Reference	124
	Appendix	129
		٧i

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1.1. Monthly Sales Recapitulation (2022 and 2023)	14
Table 1.2. Monthly Expenses Recapitulation	15
Table 2.1. Summary of Literature Review	20
Table 2.2. Classification of MSMEs Based on Assets	25
Table 2.3. Classification of MSMEs Based on Number of Workers	25
Table 3.1. Customers' Explicitly Negative Opinions	41
Table 3.2. Customers' Explicitly Positive Opinions	42
Table 3.3. Customers' Reasons for Interest	42
Table 3.4. Customers' Reasons for Disinterest	42
Table 3.5. Customers' Expectation	43
Table 3.6. Customers' Suggestion	43
Table 3.7. Customers' Negative Opinions	44
Table 3.8. Interdependence of the Root of the Problem Between Stakeholders	46
Table 3.9. Selection of a Solution Alternative	48
Table 3.10. Selection of Methods	50
Table 3.11. Selection of Promotion Mix Tools	51
Table 5.1. Legend of Continuance Questionnaire Testing Questions	62
Table 5.2. Revision of Continuance Survey Questions	62
Table 5.3. Customers' Critics and Suggestions	76
Table 6.1. Data of SWOT	77
Table 6.2. SWOT Matrix of the Shop	78
Table 6.3. Communication Objectives of Five As	80
Table 7.1. Message Content to Target Audience	81
Table 7.2. Message Structures of Each Content	82
Table 7.3. Message Formats of Each Content	82
Table 8.1. Selection of Advertising Tools	83
Table 8.2. Selection of Public Relations Tools	84
Table 8.3. Selection of Personal Selling Tools	85
Table 8.4. Selection of Sales Promotion Tools	86
Table 8.5. Selected Specific Promotion Mix Tools	88
Table 8.6. Integrated Communication of Advertising and Sales Promotion	88
Table 8.7. Integrated Communication of Advertising and Public Relations	89

Table 10.1. General Promotion Schedule	93
Table 10.2. Instagram's Promotion Schedule	93
Table 10.3. Recapitulation of the Successful Sales from the Coupon Program	107
Table 10.4. Recapitulation of the Successful Sales from Price Packs (in IDR)	108
Table 10.5. Recapitulation of the Shop's Reviewers	110
Table 10.6. Sales Near Eid al-Fitr in 2022 vs 2023 (in IDR)	113
Table 10.7. Recapitulation of the Sales Near Eid al-Fitr in 2024 (in IDR)	114
Table 10.8. Sales After Eid al-Fitr in 2023 vs 2024 (in IDR)	115
Table 10.9. Before and After Condition Based on Stakeholder Needs	116

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1.1. Old-Fashioned Shop called X Shop	2
Figure 1.2. Crowded Surrounding Area of X Shop	2
Figure 1.3. Not Stand Out Product Display (Side Edge) of X Shop	3
Figure 1.4. Not Stand Out Product Display (Center) of X Shop	3
Figure 1.5. Dead End Aisles of X Shop	2
Figure 1.6. Stock Recapitulation Book	6
Figure 1.7. Stock Record Paper	6
Figure 1.8. Purchasing Note	7
Figure 1.9. Piles of Dead Stock Products	8
Figure 1.10. Records of Dead Stock Products	8
Figure 1.11. Monthly Sales (Last 3 Months)	Ş
Figure 1.12. Stacked Products in a Display Rack	10
Figure 1.13. Plain Front View of X Shop	10
Figure 1.14. X Shop's Search in Google	11
Figure 1.15. X Shop's Home Page on Shopee	12
Figure 1.16. X Shop's Home Page on Instagram	13
Figure 1.17. Monthly Sales Graphic (2022 and 2023)	14
Figure 2.1. TOWS Matrix	32
Figure 3.1. Respondents' Subdistrict Origin	36
Figure 3.2. Respondents' Awareness of the Shop	37
Figure 3.3. Respondents' Interest in Coming to the Shop	37
Figure 3.4. Respondents' Interest in the Product Categories	38
Figure 3.5. Respondents' Interest in the Products of Muslim Clothes	38
Figure 3.6. Respondents' Interest in the Products of Javanese Clothes	39
Figure 3.7. Respondents' Interest in the Products of General Clothes	39
Figure 3.8. Respondents' Interest in the Products of Civil Servant Uniforms	40
Figure 3.9. Respondents' Interest in the Products of Additional Equipment	40
Figure 3.10. Respondents' Preference of Product Prices	41
Figure 3.11. Negative Opinions of Customers Diagram	44
Figure 3.12. Interrelationship Diagram of Low Sales	45
Figure 3.13. Interrelationship Diagram of Poor Promotion Causes	47
Figure 4.1. Pre-Research Stage	52
Figure 4.2. Empathizing Flowchart	53

Figure 4.3. Defining Flowchart	54
Figure 4.4. Ideating Flowchart	55
Figure 4.5. Prototyping Flowchart	56
Figure 4.6. Testing/Implementation Flowchart	57
Figure 4.7. Sizes of Instagram Contents	58
Figure 5.1. The Flow of Continuance Survey Questions (Initial)	61
Figure 5.2. The Flow of Continuance Survey Questions (Revision)	63
Figure 5.3. Section 1 of the Continuance Survey	64
Figure 5.4. Section 2 of the Continuance Survey	65
Figure 5.5. Section 3 of the Continuance Survey	66
Figure 5.6. Section 4 of the Continuance Survey	66
Figure 5.7. Section 5(1) of the Continuance Survey	66
Figure 5.8. Section 5(2) of the Continuance Survey	67
Figure 5.9. Section 6(1) of the Continuance Survey	68
Figure 5.10. Section 6(2) of the Continuance Survey	69
Figure 5.11. Section 7 of the Continuance Survey	70
Figure 5.12. Respondents' Origin	71
Figure 5.13. Respondents' Gender	72
Figure 5.14. Respondents' Age	72
Figure 5.15. Respondents' Occupation	72
Figure 5.16. Respondents' Subdistrict Origin	73
Figure 5.17. Respondents' Interest in Shopping	73
Figure 5.18. Respondents' Interest in Each Product Category	74
Figure 5.19. Respondents' Score in Each Price Reduction Type	74
Figure 5.20. Respondents' Preference to Instagram Content	75
Figure 5.21. Respondents' Preference to Physical Promotion Media	75
Figure 10.1. Instagram Profile's Description of The Shop	94
Figure 10.2. Profile Video of the Shop	94
Figure 10.3. Existing Logo 1 (Shop's Gate)	95
Figure 10.4. Existing Logo 2 (Shop's Stamp)	95
Figure 10.5. Initial New Logo of X Shop	95
Figure 10.6. Revised New Logo of X Shop	96
Figure 10.7. Indoor Advertising 1	97
Figure 10.8. Indoor Advertising 2	97
Figure 10.9. Indoor Advertising 3	97

Figure 10.10. Alternative Design for Content	98
Figure 10.11. Selected Design for Content	98
Figure 10.12. List of Products in Google Review	99
Figure 10.13. Kartini Day's Coupons	100
Figure 10.14. POP Promotion of Price Packs	100
Figure 10.15. Shop's Profile in Google Review	101
Figure 10.16. Reminder of the Kartini's Day Coupons Programs (Video)	101
Figure 10.17. Reminder of the Kartini's Day Coupons Programs (Story)	102
Figure 10.18. Advertising Specialties of the Shop	102
Figure 10.19. Thank You Message in the Indoor Advertising	103
Figure 10.20. Additional Link in Instagram to the List of Products	103
Figure 10.21. Before and After of the Profile's Description and Logo	104
Figure 10.22. Engagement of Shop's Profile Video on Instagram	105
Figure 10.23. Before and After the Indoor Advertising	106
Figure 10.24. Before and After the Product Content on Instagram	106
Figure 10.25. Before and After of the Product List in Google Review	107
Figure 10.26. Interaction with Customers on Instagram's Comments	109
Figure 10.27. Engagement of Promotion Period Reminder on Instagram	110
Figure 10.28. Before and After the Special Promotion for Shop's Reviewers	111
Figure 10.29. Before and After Instagram Promotions	111
Figure 10.30. Engagement of Instagram's Account	112
Figure 10.31. Engagement in Google Review	112
Figure 10.32. Sales After Eid al-Fitr in 2023 vs 2024	116
Figure 10.33. Page 1 of Promotion Guidebook	118
Figure 10.34. Page 2 of Promotion Guidebook	119
Figure 10.35. Page 3 of Promotion Guidebook	120
Figure 10.36, Page 4 of Promotion Guidebook	121

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix 1. Letter of Research Permission	129
Appendix 2. Interview Transcript with Owner	130
Appendix 3. Interview Transcript with Shopkeeper	131
Appendix 4. Interview Transcript with Social Media Manager	131
Appendix 5. Preliminary Survey Form	132
Appendix 6. Preliminary Survey Testing	136
Appendix 7. Interview Result with Customer (Instagram's Template Design)	137

ABSTRACT

X Shop is a small MSME retail shop located in Magelang City. It is an old-fashioned shop that was established in 1950. Its product categories are Muslim clothes, Javanese traditional clothes, general clothes, civil servant uniforms, and additional equipment. According to the monthly sales data in the past three months before the initial survey, the sales in July 2023 are decreasing about 7.87% compared to June 2023 and the sales in August 2023 are decreasing about 12.17% than July 2023. In addition, it is known that the sales are very low outside the fasting month before Eid al-Fitr day. Based on the preliminary questionnaire, it is known that the low sales problem is mostly caused by the lack of promotion, poor arrangement, and the shop's old looks. After the analysis using the interrelationship diagram, the possible root cause that can be solved is poor promotion. Based on several considerations, the selected solution alternative is the promotion mix.

The selected method used to implement the promotion mix is effective marketing communication. Meanwhile, the chosen tools of the promotion mix are advertising, personal selling, public relations, and sales promotion. To identify the target audience, market research using a continuance questionnaire is conducted to know the customers' preferences. After that, the communication objectives are determined using SWOT analysis, SMART goals, and Five As. Afterward, the message is designed according to the content, structure, and format. In choosing communication channels and media, the promotion mix tools are integrated. Meanwhile, the message source of promotions is obtained by analyzing competitors, observing the buyer personas, and adjusting the message with the related survey results. Before the implementation, the schedule and design of the promotion mix are created.

The implementation was conducted in 1 month from D-13 until D+18 of Eid al-Fitr 2024. During that period, the monthly sales amount increased from IDR 429,014,500 in 2023 to IDR 448,171,000 in 2024. Therefore, the implementation of the promotion mix can be said to be successful by achieving surplus sales of IDR 19,156,500 (+4.47%) in 2024 compared to the previous comparable month in 2023. Besides, the number of followers on Instagram also increased by 54.55% from 66 to 102 followers. In addition, the number of people who visited the shop's profile in Google Review also increased by 38.9% in April 2024 compared to April 2023. Therefore, it can be concluded that the promotion mix conducted also successfully increased the engagement of the shop.

Keywords: old-fashioned shop, low sales, promotion mix, effective marketing communication